Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
11130 NE 33rd Place, Suite 200

Bellevue, Washington 98004
( b Stantec 425.869.9448

June 22, 2015
File: 185750037

Attention: Ms. Laura Klasner

Washington State Department of Ecology

Central Regional Office — Independent Cleanup Program
15 W. Yakima Ave., Ste 200

Yakima, WA 98902

Reference: 7-Eleven Store 25821 Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Site Name: Former 7-Eleven Store No. 25821

Site Address: 1824 George Washington Way, Richland, WA
Facility Site ID: 77113577

Cleanup Site ID: 6650

Dear Ms. Klasner,

On behalf of 7-Eleven, Inc. (7-Eleven), this lefter report presents the results of the groundwater
monitoring events conducted during the first and fourth quarters 2013 at former 7-Eleven store
number 25821 (the Site), by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec). The property currently
operates as a Subway Sandwich Shop in a mixed commercial and residential neighborhood in
Richland (Figures 1 and 2).

SITE BACKGROUND

Based on aerial photographs, architectural drawings, and Richland property records, a retail
gasoline station (Wascher Mobil Gas) was installed at the property in 1949 and operated through
1984. Subsequently, the property operated as a 7-Eleven convenience store with retail gasoline
station from 1984 through 1989. The second generation gasoline stafion consisted of three 12,000
gallon fiberglass USTs used to store unleaded gasoline and associated distribution equipment. The
location of previous configurations is presented on Figures 3a, 3b, and 4.

The inifial release was reported to Ecology in 1989 during removal of the second generation 7-
Eleven USTs and dispensing equipment. Approximately 82 cubic yards of petroleum impacted soil
was excavated and transported offsite at that time. Monitoring wells were installed beginning in
1989 until 2013 (MW-1 through MW-12). In 1996, oxygen release compound was placed in MW-7
to promote biological degradation and quarterly nitrate injections were conducted from 1999 to
2001. Recent groundwater sampling indicates that dissolved TPH-G impacts above Model Toxics
Conftrol Act (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Levels (CULs) are limited to MW-6.
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Stantec currently conducts groundwater monitoring at the Site on a semi-annual basis.
Environmental activities conducted at the Site are summarized in the following documents:

e Stantec, 2004. Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Report for 7-Eleven, Inc.,
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington. December 3.

o State of Washington Department of Ecology, 2013. Site Hazard Assessment, February 15.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING RESULTS

Figures 3a and 3b illustrate the groundwater elevations and groundwater gradient for the events
as well as the cumulative groundwater flow direction for the site over time. Figure 4 presents the
laboratory analytical results from the sampling events with data posted near each respective well.
Table 1 summarizes historical and current analytical results and groundwater elevation data.
Graphs 1 through 3 depict contaminant concentrations in a select well versus groundwater
elevations over fime. Graph 4 depicts the cumulative groundwater flow direction for the site over
time. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documents are provided in
Aftachment A. For each sampling event, all indicated wells were purged and sampled in
accordance with the procedures detailed in Atachment B.

First Quarter 2013 conducted on February 27t 2013:

¢ The average depth to groundwater was 16.63-feet below top of casing (TOC) and
ranged from 16.02- to 17.25-feet bgs. Groundwater flowed in a southwesterly
direction with an average hydraulic gradient of 0.002-vertical feet per horizontal
foot (ft/ft).

e Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-6, MW-7,
and MW-8; and,

e Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
characterized as gasoline (TPH-G) by method NWTPH-Gx; benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) and 1, 2-
dichromoethane (EDC) by EPA Method 82640B; 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) by EPA
Method 504.1; and total lead by Method EPA 200.7. During the subject sampling
event, Ecology Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Levels (CULs)
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for the following analytes were exceeded in groundwater samples collected from
the following wells:

o TPH-G: MW-6 [2,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l)]
Fourth Quarter 2013 conducted on October 17th 2013:

e The average depth to groundwater was 16.10-feet below TOC and ranged from
14.96- to 16.80-feet bgs. Groundwater flowed in a southwesterly direction with an
average hydraulic gradient of 0.0017-ft/ft.

e Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-6, MW-7,
and MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12; and,

e Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-G by method NWTPH-Gx; BTEX by EPA
Method 8260B; MTBE; EDB; EDC; and dissolved lead. During the subject sampling
event, MTCA Method A CULs for the following analytes were exceeded in
groundwater samples collected from the following wells:

o TPH-G: MW-6

DISCUSSION

The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons for MW-6 continue to fluctuate above the MTCA
Method A CULs.

Stantec recommends continued periodic groundwater monitoring and sampling of selected wells
to further evaluate dissolved concentration frends and seasonal groundwater fluctuations.

LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATION

This document entitled Former 7-Eleven Store 25821 Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Stantec”) for the account of
7-Eleven Inc. (the "Client”). Any reliance on this document by any third party is strictly prohibited.
The material in it reflects Stantec’s professional judgment in light of the scope, schedule and other
limitations stated in the document and in the contract between Stantec and the Client. The
opinions in the document are based on conditions and information existing at the time the
document was published and do not take info account any subsequent changes. In preparing
the document, Stantec did not verify information supplied to it by others. Any use which a third
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Stantec shall not be responsible for costs or damages of any kind, if any, suffered by it or any other
third party as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this document.

Prepared by @%ﬂ@ W

(signature)

Deitrie Hanson

Reviewed by %&"’V l/&M

(signature)

Adam Valenti, PE

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Paul Fairbairn at
(425) 289-7343.

Regards,

Stantgc Consulting Services Inc.

Paul Fairbadirn
Project Manager
Phone: 425-289-7343

Design with community in mind
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Graph 1
MW-6 Dissolved TPH-G Concentration vs. Time

7-Eleven Store No. 25821
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Graph 2
MW-7 Dissolved TPH-G Concentration vs. Time

7-Eleven Store No. 25821
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Graph 3
MW-8 Dissolved TPH-G Concentration vs. Time

7-Eleven Store No. 25821
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

MW-1 06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 = = = = - 15.56 346.82
362.38 06/24/97 = % = = 2= == = = = 13.47 348.91
0/25/00 == = = = - = = = = DRY -
1/22/00 =& = = e = = e = = DRY —
04/24/01 = = = = 5 = = = = DRY =
11/02/01 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
03/07/02 = = L e = - = = = DRY e
09/13/02 <y = - e = o = = -~ DRY ==
12/13/02 = = b = == e =2 = 3 DRY s
03/20/03 = = o = = - = = = DRY s
06/06/03 - = o = = == e & 2 DRY =
09/18/03 i == = > = - = = = DRY S
12/04/03 == = = = = = = G 23 DRY =
04/02/04 = = . = e == = = = DRY =
06/29/04 = = o & = - o = = 16.45 345.93
10/06/04 = = == = = oo = = = 16.50 345.88
12/23/04 = o s = = 5 = T = DRY =
04/07/05 == e = o= = ~= e &= o 15.99 346.39
06/21/05 = = = - = - = = = DRY =
09/21/05 s = = c= = = = = . DRY =
11/22/05 = = g = e = = - = DRY =
02/06/06 5 = = = s o = = =% DRY =
05/30/06 “ = - e = = == = = DRY =
08/14/06 = e = = 5 i = =~ = DRY =
06/05/07 = = e - = == = = 2 16.83 345.55
09/27/07 = = 2 = = = 1) = - 16.95 345.43
12/07/07 = = - == = = = == = DRY =
04/07/10 <0.20 <1 0.2 1:52 <100 <0.0095 <0.20 <0.20 = 17.73 344.65
12/12/12 - = = = = = = = = 17 345.38
02/27/13 =5 = = - = = = &= = 17.24 345.14
366.11 10/17/13 = o = = e = & = = 16.75 349.36

25821 2013 Annual Master Table.xIsx

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

bepthTo
| Groundwater | Groundwater

Well'ID | Ethyl- Total | i :. (teet from Elevation
Sample bate Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes PH-G MIBE | lead 10C) (teet)

06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 = = = = = 14.44 347.88
362.32 09/01/93 <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 & = = = 15.29 347.03
03/18/94 <03 <023 <03 <05 <10 = = = = 16.11 34621
09/19/94 = = = = = = = = = 15.39 346,93
03/02/95 = = = = = = = = = 17.18 345,14
08/09/95 = = = = = = = = = 14.63 347.69
06/13/96 = = = = = = = = = 1392 348.40
12/11/96 = = = g = = = = = 1474 347.58
06/24/97 = = = = = = = = = 13.40 348.92
12/30/97 = = = = = = = = i 16.65 345.67
04/01/98 = = = = = = = = = 16.75 345,57
06/25/98 = = = = = = = = = 1695 34537
09/24/98 = = = = = = = = 16.25 346.07
12/15/98 = = = = = = E = = 16.83 34549
03/31/00 = = = = = = = = = 1695 34537
06/13/00 = = = = = = = = = 16.33 34599
09/13/00 = = = = = - = = = DRY =
10/25/00 E = = = = e = = = 16.35 34597
11/22/00 = = T z = = = = = DRY. =
04/24/01 = = = = = = = = = DRY. =
11/02/01 = = = = = e = = T DRY =
03/07/02 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
09/13/02 = = = = = = = = = DRY Z
12/13/02 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
03/20/03 = = = = = = = = = 17.42 34450
06/06/03 <10 <10 <10 <20 <100 = = = = 17.23 345,09
09/18/03 = = = = & = = = = 17.50 344.82
12/04/03 = & = = = = = = = DRY =
04/02/04 = = = = = = = = = 1821 344,11
06/29/04 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 = = = = 17.66 344.66
10/06/04 <10 <10 <10 <20 <100 = = = = 17.84 344.48
12/23/04 = = = = = = = = = 18.41 34391
04/07/05 = = = = = = = = = 18.96 343.36
06/21/05 = = = = = = = = = DRY. =
09/21/05 = = = = = i = = e DRY E
11/22/05 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
02/06/06 <10 <10 <10 <20 <100 = = = = 18.20 344,12
05/30/06 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 <100 = = i = 17.90 344.42
08/14/06 = = = = = z = = = DRY Z
04/10/07 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
06/05/07 = = = = = = = = = 16,00 34632
09/27/07 = = = = = = = = = 16.95 34537
12/07/07 = = = = = = = = = DRY -
04/07/10 <02 <1 <02 <0.6 <100 <0,0095 <0.20 <0.20 = 17.74 34458
12/12/12 = = = = Z = = = = 17.02 345.30
02/27/13 = = 2 = = = = e = 17.25 34507
366.10 10/17/13 = = = = = = = = = 16.80 34930

MICA Method A Cleanup Level 5 | 1,000 700 1,000 | 800/1,000" 0.01 5 20 15
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

bepii 1o
‘Groundwaier | Groundwaier
Well I Ethyl- | Total | (feetitom Elevaiion
(TOC) Sample Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes [PH-G EDB E MIBE Lead 10€)
MW-3 06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - - - — - 4.19 347.94
362.13 09/01/93 - - - - - — - — — 5.12 347.01
03/18/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 - - — — 5.84 346.29
09/19/94 — = = - — == - — -~ 5.12 347.01
03/02/95 — — - - - - - - — 596 346.17
08/09/95 — == — - — - == - == 14.37 347.76
06/13/96 -- - - - - -~ - — — 13.68 348.45
12/11/96 - = = - - — - - — 14.41 347.72
06/24/97 - - = - — - == — — 13.13 349.00
12/30/97 - -~ - - -- — - - — 16.47 345.66
04/01/98 = = == == = - — == - 16.58 345.55
06/25/98 - — - - - -~ - - — 16.15 345.98
09/24/98 -- - - - - -~ - - - 16.11 346.02
12/15/98 - -~ — - - - — - — 16.66 345.47
03/31/00 - — — - - - — - - 16.73 345.40
06/13/00 - - — - - - - - - 16.21 345.92
09/13/00 - - — - - - - -~ - 15.01 347.12
10/25/00 - - -~ - - -~ -~ - — 16.26 345.87
11/22/00 - - - - - - — - — 16.48 345.65
04/24/01 - - — — - - — - — 17.11 345.02
11/02/01 - — — - - - -~ - — 16.50 345.63
03/07/02 -- - — - - - - - - 17.26 344.87
05/31/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 — - - - - 16.85 345.28
09/13/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - == == = 16.51 345.62
12/13/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <100 - - - - 17.04 345.09
03/20/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 — = S == 17.36 344.77
06/06/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - -~ - 17.05 345.08
09/18/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - - - 17.34 344.79
12/04/03 = — -- - - — -= - - DRY -
04/02/04 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - - - 16.00 346.13
06/29/04 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - - - 17.51 344.62
10/06/04 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - - - 17.69 344.44
12/23/04 = — - == == — = = = 18.20 343.93
04/07/05 - -~ - - -- - — - - 19.68 342.45
06/21/05 - - — - - - - - — 17.46 344.67
09/21/05 - - - - - — — - —- DRY -
11/22/05 = — == - - — == - - 18.01 344.12
02/06/06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 — - - — 18.00 344.13
05/30/06 - — == == - - = == = 17.75 344.38
08/14/06 - - - - - - - - — DRY -
04/10/07 -- - - - - - - - - 17.01 345.12
06/05/07 - - - - - - - - — 16.14 345.99
09/27/07 - - - - - - - - — 16.83 345.30
12/07/07 - - — - - - - - — DRY
06/11/08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 230 - - - - 16.54 345.59
10/29/08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - - - 16.98 345.15
04/13/09 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - - - — 17.15 344.98
10/22/09 - - - - - - - - — DRY -
04/07/10 <0.2 <1.0 <0.2 <0.6 <100 <0.0096 <0.20 <0.20 - 19.55 342.58
12/16/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 - - - - 17.10 345.03
03/08/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 - - - - 17.01 345.12
08/03/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 - - - - 16.13 346.00
03/27/12 <0.50 <0.50 16.0 158 660 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 17.22 344.91
12/12/12 <1 <] <] <3 <100 <0.01 <] <1 <1 16.86 345.27
02/27/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 17.04 345.09
365.81 10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.67 349.14
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

MW-4 06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 = = = = = 13.74 348.09
361.83 09/01/93 0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 = = i = 14.66 347.17
03/18/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 = = = == 15.45 346.38
09/19/94 = = e = = = = = == 13.76 348.07
03/02/95 = &= 2 = = -~ = o = 15.62 346.21
08/09/95 = = =y - = = = e = 13.98 347.85
06/13/96 = = = = = s == = = 13.23 348.60
12/11/96 = = = = = = = = = 13.97 347.86
06/24/97 = = = = = - = = = 12.75 349.08
12/30/97 = = = £k == o = == = 15.95 345.88
04/01/98 = = = ws = - = i ca 16.25 345.58
06/25/98 = = = o = — = - = 15.70 346.13
09/24/98 = = = = - - = e = 15.64 346.19
12/15/98 = = == & S = — = e 16.18 345.65
03/31/00 = = = - = = = ES = 16.29 345.54
06/13/00 = B = = s = = = 2= 15.74 346.09
09/13/00 = Gk = = e = = - i 15.55 346.28
10/25/00 = e ) £ m = = = = 15.72 346.11
11/22/00 b e o= == o= = = = = 16.08 345.75
04/24/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <100 = = o = 16.66 345.17
11/02/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <100 = = = = 16.02 345.81
03/07/02 = = = = e == o = g 16.82 345.01
05/31/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <100 e o = = 16.49 345.34
09/13/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - = = = 16.09 345.74
12/13/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <100 -2 = o= e 16.55 345.28
03/20/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 = = = - 16.92 34491
06/06/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 = - = = 16.61 345.22
09/18/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 = = = = 16.82 345.01
12/04/03 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 = = = = 17.38 344.45
04/02/04 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 & = = 2 17.53 344.30
06/29/04 - = = ol = i = - = 17.03 344.80
10/06/04 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 = == 5 = 17.21 344.62
12/23/04 = = = o - - - = - 17.75 344.08
04/07/05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 s = ~ - 17.89 343.94
06/21/05 = = = - = - & = s 17.03 344.80
09/21/05 i = — = - = = -~ = DRY -
11/22/05 = = L = = = = = = 17.94 343.89
02/06/06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 = s = = 17.55 344.28
05/30/06 = = e = = = & o = 17.25 344.58
08/14/06 = = s = = - = = = DRY =
04/10/07 = = ) = = = = - = 16.53 345.30
06/05/07 = = = = = = = = = 16.25 345.58
09/27/07 = = = = = Gl = - = 16.38 345.45
12/07/07 o= = = 2 = " = = = DRY =
04/13/09 == = = = = = = = = 16.25 345.58
10/22/09 o = = — = = = = o 16.47 345.36
04/07/10 <0.20 <1 <0.20 <0.60 <100 <0.0097 <0.20 <0.20 = 17.11 344.72
12/12/12 o = = e = e = = = 16.38 345.45
02/27/13 = = = - = = = = =r 16.65 345.18
365.54 10/17/13 = = - - = = & = = 16.19 349.35
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
. 7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

Depih To
| Groundwater | Groundwater
Well Ib Ethyl- Total | (teetfrom Elevation
(TOC) Sample Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes PH-G EDB EDC 10€)  (feel)
MW-5 07/01/89 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 4.2 - - - - - 14.05 347.96
362.01 09/01/93 2.0 0.5 5.0 1.0 290 - —- - - 14.98 347.03
03/18/94 <0.3 1.0 7.0 6.0 37 -- - -= — 15.76 346.25
09/19/94 155 0.7 14.0 38.0 420 - — - - 15.02 346.99
03/02/95 5.4 8.0 13.0 63.0 930 - - - - 15.90 346.11
08/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 1:3 1.0 210 — - — - 14.28 347.73
06/13/96 <0.5 <0.5 127 30.1 424 - - - <2.0 13.53 348.48
12/11/96 <0.5 0.8 335 210.0 1,860 - - - <2.0 14.30 347.71
06/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <50 - — — 4.09 13.00 349.01
12/30/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 - - == <2.0 16.27 345.74
04/01/98 — - - - - - - - - DRY -
06/25/98 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.6 <100 - - - <5 15.96 346.05
09/24/98 = = = = = = = = = 1591 346.10
12/15/98 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
03/31/00 = = = = = = = = = DRY e
06/13/00 = = = = = = = = = DRY T
09/13/00 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
10/25/00 = = = = = = = = = DRY -
11/22/00 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
04/24/01 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
11/02/01 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
03/07/02 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
09/13/02 = = = = = = = = & DRY =
12/13/02 = = = = = = = = DRY =
03/20/03 = = = = = = z = 3 DRY -
06/06/03 = = = = = = = = = DRY c
09/18/03 £ = = = = = = = = DRY T
12/04/03 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
04/02/04 = = = = = = = = 5 DRY -
06/29/04 = = = = = = = F = 17.25 34476
10/06/04 = = = = = = = = & 17.45 344.56
12/23/04 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
04/07/05 = = = = = = = = = DRY o
08/21/05 = = = = = x = = = 17.47 344.54
09/21/05 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
05/30/05 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
08/14/06 <10 <10 <10 2.0 <100 = = = = 18.01 344.00
04/10/07 = z = = = = = = = DRY x
06/05/07 £ = T = = = = = = DRY =
09/27/07 z = = = = = = = = DRY =
12/07/07 = = = = g = = = = DRY =
06/11/08 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <8.0 <400 - - —- - 16.45 345.56
10/29/08 = = = = = = = = = DRY s
04/13/09 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
10/22/09 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
04/07/10 = = = = = = = = = DRY =
12/16/10 = = = = = = = = I DRY =
03/08/11 = = = = Z = = = = DRY =
08/03/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 - - - - 15.82 346.19
03/27/12 - - - - - - - - - DRY -
12/12/12 Dry Well DRY -
02/27/13 Dry Well DRY -
10/17/13 Dry Well DRY -

MICA Method A Cleanup Level 5 1,000 1,000 '800/1 ,QUU" 0.01
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821 ]
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

MW-6 09/01/93 65.0 120.0 87.0 3,000 15,000 e B & & 14.27 347.16
361.43 03/18/94 14.0 140.0 32.0 3,800 8,500 = = = = 15.03 346.40
09/19/94 <3.0 120.0 1400 | _ 4,700 43,000 = Z = = 14.35 347.08
03/02/95 14.0 38.0 33.0 1,500 15,000 = = & = 15.21 346.22
08/09/95 <15 32.0 23.0 1,200 15,000 = = = = 13.59 347.84
06/13/96 205 1.2 32 155 3,000 = = 563 12.82 348.6]
12/11/96 3.2 7.1 N2 387 4,000 = T = 3.75 13.58 347.85
06/24/97 22.50 <2.50 64 211 2,040 = = = 2.58 1232 349.11
12/30/97 17.1 <2.50 197 695 9,770 i = = 2.47 15.54 345.89
04/01/98 28.0 145 3280 | 5370 29,700 = = T = 1590 34553
06/25/98 1.9 19.0 1200 | 2,200 7,700 = E = 8 15.25 345.18
09/24/98 54.5 56.6 202.0 | 2,150 8,680 = & = = 15.23 346.20
12/15/98 <3 525.0 56 6,500 25,000 = = = 13 15.79 345.64
03/31/00 <5 23.0 82 2,900 24,000 = & =7 25 15.85 34558
06/13/00 <05 <0.5 83 2,500 19,000 = = gl = 15.26 346.17
09/13/00 <50 <50 <50 1,100 19,000 = = z = 15.78 345.65
10/25/00 o = Z — = = = = = 15.33 346.10
11/22/00 = = = = = z = = = 15.54 345.89
04/24/01 <25 <25 560 4,900 22,000 = = E = 16.23 345.20
11/02/01 212 19.0 210 1,200 10,000 = = = = 16.63 344.80
03/07/02 <05 34 8346 132 11,900 = = Z = 16.43 34495
05/31/02 35 33 155 339 5,610 = = = = 16.09 34534
09/13/02 4.5 43 252 907 10,600 = = = = 15.66 345.77
12/13/02 20.5 <1.0 227 839 8,220 & = = z 16.16 345.27
03/20/03 23.0 59 370 1,940 26,000 = = = = 16.50 344.93
06/08/03 70 4.0 10.0 10.0 1,000 = = = 5 1619 345.24
09/18/03 43 4.0 240 1,020 9,300 = = = = 16.43 345.00
12/04/03 Sheen Observed 16.81 344.62
04/02/04 1.0 <1.0 150 1,260 8,900 = z = = 17.12 34431
06/29/04 38 K] 110 940 8,300 = = = = 16.50 344.93
10/06/04 31 1.3 300 1,620 16,000 = = = = 16.80 344.63
12/23/04 34 1.0 210 1,190 9,900 = = = = 17.34 344.09
04/07/05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 920 = = = = 1621 345.22
06/21/05 <1.0 2.2 1 <2.0 330 z = = = 17.91 343.52
09/21/05 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 = = = = 16.41 345.02
11/22/05 = = = = = T = i = 18.04 343.39
02/06/06 3.8 <1.0 110 400 5,300 = = = = 17.11 344.32
05/30/06 7.9 <1.0 130 770 7,500 = = = = 16.85 344.58
08/14/06 54 <1.0 <1.0 13 720 = = = = 17.68 343.75
11/07/06 14 250 1,300 7,600 35,000 5 = = = 14.26 347.17
04/10/07 12 <4.0 260 1,200 13,000 = = = = 1611 34532
06/05/07 1 <4.0 140 540 7,600 = = = = 15.84 345.59
09/27/07 9.0 <10 620 3,300 20,000 = = = = 1593 345,50
12/07/07 55 <4.0 280 1,290 9,200 = = = = 1642 34501
06/11/08 12 <10 250 940 11,000 = = = = 16.03 345.40
10/29/08 73 <40 240 1,040 9,000 = = = z 1601 34542
04/13/09 9.0 <4.0 75 198 5,300 = = 2 = 1615 345.28
10/22/09 5.5 <4.0 90 206 3,800 = r = = 16.07 34536
04/07/10 <0.4 <2.0 52 97 2,600 | <0.0096° | <0.40 <0.40 = 16.67 34476
12/16/10 <0.50 <0.50 73 240 5,300 = = = = 16.10 34533
03/08/11 <0.50 <0.50 42 140 3,600 = = = - 16.15 345.28
08/03/11 <0.50 <0.50 7% 30 270 = = = = 16.00 345.43
03/27/12 <0.50 <0.50 53 180 3,900 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.38 345.05
12/12/12 3.50 14 140 360 5,700 <0.01 <1 < 114 1595 345.48
02/27/13 <0.50 <0.50 26 52 2,000 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.08 34535
365.15 10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 110 150 4,600 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 1577 34938
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

MW-7 12/11/96 = = = — & =1 = = = < -

361.23 06/24/97 = = = = = = = = = 12.17 349.06
04/24/01 = = = = = = = = = 16.03 345.20
11/02/01 < 10 17.0 7950 6,100 = = = = 1541 34582
03/07/02 <05 72 59 135 6,900 = = = = 16.18 345.05
05/31/02 15 14 67 286 5,110 = = = = 15.88 34535
09/13/02 35 12 8.8 13.0 5,240 = = = Z 15.43 345.80
12/13/02 <05 <10 9.0 <30 7,600 = = = = 1595 34528
03/20/03 12.0 <10 .6 3. 2,400 = = = = 16.30 344,93
06/06/03 5.7 <10 8.0 172 7,800 = = = = 1597 345.26
09/18/03 5.1 <10 54 57 3,6007 - = = = 1622 34501
12/04/03 7.4 <50 <5.0 <10 3,300 = = = = 16.75 344.48
04/02/04 63 <10 2.0 22 2,500 = = = = 1691 344.32
06/29/04 37 <10 1.0 <20 1,800 = = = = 16.30 344.93
10/06/04 16 <1.0 2.0 <20 2,700 = = = = 16.60 — 344.63
12/23/04 7.8 17 25 Y3 5,100 = = = £ 17.12 34411
04/07/05 6.9 <10 1 <2.0 4,700 = = = = 172 344.03
06/21/05 5.7 <10 1:6 17 5,600 = = = = 1597 345.26
09/21/05 <40 <40 <40 <8.0 <400 = z = = 1691 344,32
11/22/05 2.6 <10 1.0 <20 1,100 = = = = 16.82 344.41
02/06/08 5.8 <10 13 <20 3,300 = = = = 1696 344.27
05/30/06 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 190 = = = = 16.60 344.63
08/14/05 38 <10 <10 <20 250 = = = = 17.29 34394
11/07/06 11 <10 17 185 710 = = = = 13.11 348.12
04/10/07 14 <1.0 <10 <20 750 2 = = = 1591 34532
06/05/07 30 <10 <10 <20 910 = = = = 15.62 34561
09/27/07 5.1 <40 <40 <80 800 L = = = 1571 345.52
12/07/07 11 <10 <10 <20 2,200 = = = = 16.24 34499
06/11/08 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 190 = = = = 15.83 345.40
10/29/08 <40 <40 <40 <80 480 = = = = 1593 345.30
04/13/09 7 <10 <10 <20 240 = = = E 1595 34528
10/22/09 30 14 <10 15 1,500 = = = = 15.87 345.36
04/07/10 <02 <1 0.24 1.63 910 <0.0096° | <020 <020 = 16.46 344.77
12/16/10 <0.50 <050 | <050 | _<0.50 390 = = = = 16.04 345,19
03/08/11 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 290 = = = = 1593 345.30
08/03/11 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 <250 = = = = 15.00 346.23
03/27/12 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 840 <0010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.16 345.07
12/12/12 <1 14 < <3 340 <001 <1 <1 <1 15.77 345.46
02/27/13 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 400 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.02 34521

364.95 10/17/13 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 15.56 349.39
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7-Eleven Store No. 25821
1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

MW-8 04/24/01 <5 40.0 49.0 840.0 9,200 = = = = 16.18 345.16
361.34 11/02/01 5.9 43.0 32.0 240.0 4,900 = = = = 15.56 345.78
03/07/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 326 = = = == 16.34 345.00
05/31/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 <100 — = = = 16.04 345.30
09/13/02 1.6 0.6 20.0 54.5 1,240 = = & = 15.59 345.75
12/13/02 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <100 = = = = 16.08 345.26
03/20/03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 = = = = 16.43 34491
06/06/03 <1.0 <1.0 13.0 44 1,100 - = = = 16.03 34531
09/18/03 <1.0 <1.0 97 187 52000 = = = = 16.35 34499
12/04/03 4.5 1.9 100 57 4,200 = = = = 16.75 344.59
04/02/04 2.1 3.4 96 130 2,500 = - - = 17.05 344.29
06/29/04 2.7 22 83 241 3,800 - = = = 16.54 344.80
10/06/04 129 23 100 156 4,000 = = - = 16.63 344.71
12/23/04 2.5 4.1 67 11.8 1,900 - = = = 17.26 344.08
04/07/05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 = =, = = 17.37 343.97
06/21/05 <1.0 2.3 1.2 1.1 280 - = = = 16.15 345.19
09/21/05 16.0 <4.0 <4.0 <8.0 <400 = o = = 17.01 344.33
11/22/05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 = = = = 16.95 344.39
02/06/06 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 <22 ., 190 - = = = 17.09 344.25
05/30/06 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 29.0 450 = = = = 16.80 344.54
08/14/06 = = = = = = = = = 17.47 343.87
11/07/06 12 330 1,600 9,500 36,000 = = = = 13.24 348.10
04/10/07 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <8.0 <400 = &= = = 16.04 345.30
06/05/07 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 72 210 - = = & 15.76 345.58
09/27/07 <4.0 <4.0 8.7 49 <400 = = = a 15.85 345.49
12/07/07 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <8.0 <400 - = = = 16.32 345.02
06/11/08 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <8.0 <400 = = = = 15.96 345.38
10/29/08 <1.0 <1.0 11 <2.0 180 = 5= = = 16.05 345.29
04/13/09 4.3 9.6 3.4 10.1 230 = = = = 16.10 345.24
10/22/09 <1.0 <1.0 22 18.0 640 % = = = 16.00 345.34
04/07/10 <0.2 <1.0 0.75 0.31 130 <0.0096 <0.20 <0.20 = 16.61 344.73
12/16/10 <0.50 <0.50 19 18 <250 - = = = 16.20 345.14
03/08/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 = = = = 16.05 345.29
08/03/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 = = = = 15.12 346.22
03/27/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 11 16.29 345.05
12/12/12 <1 <1 <1 4.2 140 <0.01 <1 <1 1.05 15.89 345.45
02/27/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.13 345.21
365.03 10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 15.68 349.35

25821 2013 Annual Master Table xisx Stantec Consulting Services Inc.




MW-9
365.32

MW-10
365.77

MW-11
365.57

MW-12
364.40

MTCA

Bold values exceed MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels
° MW-1 has been dry and not sampled since 09/01/93
® The TPH-G cleanup level is reduced from 1,000 ug/L to 800 ug/L if benzene is present in the sample

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7-Eleven Store No. 25821

1824 George Washington Way, Richland, Washington
All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except where noted

10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.01 349.31
10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.48 349.29
10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 16.25 i 349.32
10/17/13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 <0.010 <0.50 <0.50 <5 14.96 349.44

wonononon

top of casing elevation. Elevations are based on a survey by Rogers Surveying, Inc. and are relative to mean sea level.

total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
milligrams per liter
less than the laboratory practical quantitation limits

not measured, not available or not sampled

Hydrocarbons outside the defined gasoline range are present in the sample
surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits

Model Toxics Control Act

25821 2013 Annual Master Table.xlsx

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
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June 22,2015
Ms. Laura Klasner

Reference: 7-Eleven Store 25821 Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

ATTACHMENT A

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION

7-Eleven Store 25821 Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report






K ’ F F Report Number.: 84203
Date ;- 03/08/2013

Analytical LLC

Laboratory Results

Paul Fairbairn

Stantec Consulting Corporation - Redmond, WA
12034 134th Court Northeast Suite 102
Redmond, WA 98052

Subject ;: 4 Water Samples
Project Name : 1Q13 GWM EVENT
Project Number : 185750037.200.0400

Dear Mr. Fairbairn,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for sample
storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC and TNI 2009 standards.
-Laboratory results relate only to.the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or resuits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

%;ﬂjﬂfﬂ%

Troy Turpen

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 12
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :

1Q13 GWM EVENT

Project Number : 185750037.200.0400

Matrix : Water

Report Number.: 84203

Date: ~ 03/08/2013

Sample : MW-3 Lab Number : 84203-01
Sample Date :02/27/2013
Method .

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 03/08/13 12:49
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 03/05/13 21:46
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B *03/06/13 15:48
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94 .4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:48
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.6 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 03/05/13 21:46

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 2 of 12
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Analytical LLC

Project Name:  1Q13 GWM EVENT
Project Number : 185750037.200.0400

¢

Report Number : 84203

Date : . 03/08/2013

Sample : ‘MW-8 Matrix : Water L.ab Number : 84203-02
Sample Date :02/27/2013
Method . i
Measured Reporting : Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead < 0.0050 -0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 03/08/13 12:53
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13.15:12
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13.15:12
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:12
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13:15:12
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13.15:12
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 03/05/13.22:56
1,2-Dichloroethane ' <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:12
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/1315:12
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.0 % Recovery - NWTPH-Gx 03/05/13 22:56
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 3 of 12
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :

1Q13 GWM EVENT

Project Number : 185750037.200.0400

Report Number.: 84203

Date :  03/08/2013

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 84203-03
Sample Date :02/27/2013
Method .
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 03/08/13 12:57
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13.15:47
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
Gasoline Range Organics 400 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 03/05/13 23:34
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/06/13 15:47
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.6 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 03/05/13 23:34
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 - 530-297-4800 Page 4 of 12
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :

O

1Q13 GWM EVENT

Project Number : 185750037.200.0400

Report Number :

84203

Date :  03/08/2013

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Sampie : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number :-84203-04
Sample Date :02/27/2013
Method

Measured Reporting : Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 03/08/13 13:01
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
Ethylbenzene 26 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
Total Xylenes 62 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
Méthyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
Gasoline Range Organics 2000 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 03/06/13 00:12
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery = EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery - EPA 8260B 03/06/13 16:21
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.5 % Recovery - NWTPH-Gx 03/06/13 00:12

Page 5 of 12
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K ’ F F Reciven

Analytical LLC 0 SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST ——KE;Q;S

SRG#: g#z O } Date: @ 30573
Project 1D: | a\s G\m EV&A‘F

Method of Receipt: [ ] Courier ~ [[] Over-the-counter  }¢] Shipper
Shipping Only: []FedEx * []OnTrac * ﬂGreyhound [JOther *Service level if not Priority or Sunrise (M-F):

COC Inspection :

Is COC present? & Yes [CINo

Custody seals on shipping container? [ Intact [1Broken [ ]Not present [ |N/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? = B Yes [ ]No Dated? Yes [JNo

Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? X Yes [INo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples? ’ Yes {INo

Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes [CINo

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? B Yes [[1No, Whiteout [ "] No, Cross-outs
Sample Inspection .

Coolant Present: Yes No (includes water) .

Temperature °C.__ 945 b—qrherm. D¢ T@-| Initial "I  DateTime O30S /5// 15/ CNA
Are there custody seals on sample containers? [] Intact [ Broken ¥ Not present
Do containers match COC? ~ §dYes [INo [JNo, COC lists absent sample(s) [ ]No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [JYes Bd No

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? [JYes K No ‘

Are preservatives indicated? B Yes, on sample containers §<] Yes, on COC [ Not indicated [ N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? (] Yes [FINo CIN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? g] Yes INo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? %Yes [Neo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes [ONo

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? []Yes @ No
Receipt Details

Matrix_\, iA Container type_ N A # of containers received Z2C

Matrix_ (JA Container type 0 # of containers received

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: C30S( % Time: ]|

Quicklog

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [JoncOC  []0n sample container(s) On Both [[] Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ™ Yes [INo CIN/A

Is the Project ID indicated: [1JOnCOC  []On sample container(s) On Both []Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? [JYes No N/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [ ]OnCOC  [[]On sample container(s) K] On Both [[]Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes [ INo N

Are the sample collection times indicated: [[]OnCOC  []On sample container(s) X] On Both [INot indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? [} Yes [ ]No LIN/A

CoMMINTS. bl pfih s o spereh an Coc. SRl Lo
i R pthad s EPA 2p0.F  uless  prjedk istiy aC
CS  dichie  eMarvine . TIE 03053 iIS9

Prgjek T® oo labols 1o P Lo 72582( 2 SR il Jog
i M ok vamt and aumbe  as py the (gc. TIf 0573
[ 20F

O2\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 072412.doc
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~alscience
i nvironmental ~ Analytical Report
&, aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/06/13
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 13-03-0294
Davis, CA 95618-6505 Preparation: EPA 504.1 Ext.
Method: EPA 504.1
Units: ug/L
Project: 1Q13 GWM EVENT Page 1 of 1
i Date ~ DatefTi
Client Sample Number La,\tl)usnelzbn;;r)le DCa;I(Iae/;r:;rende Matrix .- Instrument Pre:a(reed Aigly_zgie QC Batch ID
w0 30itA Tozégagla Aqueous | 03/06/13 'ogl%lga 130306111

Parameter Result RL DE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010- 1 :
- ‘  1303-0294-2-A

' 0212713 _ Aqueous 03/06/13  03/07/13  130306L11

01:25

Parameter Result RL DE Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010 1

13-03-0294-3-A~ 02/2713 Aqueous GC40  03/06/13 03/07/13  130306L11
~ , - 10:29 - o . . 01:49 .

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010 1
‘ 13-03-0294-4-A

02/2713  Aqueous  GC 40 03/06/13 0%/20:/; 3 1 30306L 11

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010 1
| Method Blank . . 099412520381  N/A  Aqueous GC40  03/06/13 0:;/207_;3 130306L11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane . ND 0.010 1
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

Page 4 of 10

5 g = - = ' a
zgnwranmenta! Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&, aboratories, Inc. |
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/06/13
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 13-03-0294
Davis, CA 95618-6505 Preparation: EPA 504.1 Ext.
: Method: EPA 504.1
Project 1Q13 GWM EVENT
' Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
130300331 ' Aqueous  GC40 03006113 03/06/13 130306511 _
Parameter SAMPLE SPIKE MS MS MSD MSD %REC CL - *RPD - RPDCL Qualifiers
CONC '~ ADDED CONC ‘%REC - CONC ' = %REC
ND 02857 02640 92 . 0.2350 82 60-140 12 0-25

1,2-Dibromoethane

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o  TEL:(714) 895-5494 « - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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L a/science
&= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received:
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No:
Davis, CA 95618-6505 Preparation:
Method:

Project: 1Q13 GWM EVENT

N/A
13-03-0294
EPA 504.1 Ext.
EPA 504.1

Date Date LCS/L.CSD Batch

Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed

Quality Control Sample ID

Number.

09912520381 ‘  o0306M3  130306L11

Beramet SPIKE Lcs LCS  LCSD LCSD oRrec RPD RPD CL alf
arameter ADDED  CONC %REC CONG %mrec ZREGCL RFD REDCL  Qualifers
1,2-Dibromoethane 02857  0.2810 98 02750 96  60-140 2 0-25
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.2857 0.2710 95 0.2830 99 60-140 4 0-25

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

s %mﬁi%
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== L
& alscience
f nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
£, aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number; " 13-03-0294
Qualifier Definition

* See applicable analysis comment.

< Less than the indicated value.

> Greater than the indicated value.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution. Therefore, the sample
data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank
surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further
clarification. )

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to
matrix interference.  The associated L.CS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was
reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample
data was reported without further clarification.

6 Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.

7 Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
E Concentration exceeds the-calibration range.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
HD The chromatographic pattern was inconsistent with the profile of the reference fuel standard.
HDH The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard-but heavier hydrocarbons were also present (or detected).
HDL The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard but lighter hydrocarbons were also present (or detected).

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method
detection limit. - Reported value is estimated. '

ME LCS/LCSD Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the
sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.

SG The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data‘is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for
% moisture. All QC results are reported on a wet weight basis.

For any analysis identified as a "field" test with a holding time (HT) </= 15 minutes where the sample is

received outside of HT, Calscience will adhere to its internal HT of 24 hours. In cases where sample
analysis does not meet Calscience's internal HT, results will be appropriately qualified.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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WebOnTrac View Shipment

A
OnTrac 800.334.5000

O Fime Dulivery For Lssz

Date Printed 3/5/2013

Shipped From:

KIFF ANALYTICAL
2795 2ND STREET 300
DAVIS, CA 95618

D10010558167718

Tracking#D10010558167718

pEeed 8f lo

Sent By: SAMPLE RECEIVINGX125

Phone#: (530)297-4800
wgt(lbs): 6

Reference: SUBS 84203
Reference 2: 600

Ship To Company:

CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
7440 LINCOLN WAY

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

SAMPLE RECEIVING (714)895-5494

Service: §

Sort Code: QORG

Special Services:
Signature Required

http://www.ontrac.com/webontrac/newshipment.aspx repeat=false&code=CALSCIENCE

3/5/2013
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KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Report Number: - 86345
Date: 11/01/2013

Laboratory Results

Paul Fairbairn

Stantec Consulting Corporation - Redmond, WA
11130 NE 33rd Place, Suite 200

Bellevue, WA 98004

Subject : 8 Water Samples
Project Name : 4Q13 . GWM 25821
Project Number : 1185750037

Dear Mr. Fairbairn,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for sample
storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC and TNI 2009 standards.
Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

%;ﬁ’.jmfm

Troy Turpen

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 15



K ’ ‘ ‘ 0 Report Number : 86345

Analytical LLC Date: 11/01/2013

Subject : 8 Water Samples
Project Name : 4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number: 185750037

Case Narrative

Samples MW-3, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11 and MW-12 were filtered in the laboratory
for metals analysis.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for some analytes were outside of control limits. This may

indicate a bias for the samples that were spiked. Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no
data are flagged.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 2 of 15



KIFF

Analytical LLC

0

Project Name :  4Q13 GWM 25821

Project Number : 185750037

Report Number ;. 86345

Date : - 11/01/2013

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 86345-01
Sample Date :10/17/2013
Method ; i

Measured Reporting : Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13.09:48
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 10/28/13 18:41
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 18:41
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.18:41
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.18:41
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.18:41
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13.18:41
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L: EPA 8260B 10/28/13.18:41
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 18:41
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 18:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery . NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 18:41

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 3 of 15




Report Number: 86345
Date : = 11/01/2013
Analytical LLC

Project Name : 4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 86345-02
Sample Date :10/17/2013
Method ) i

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13 10:00
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 12:50
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 10/28/13 12:50
Ethylbenzene 110 050 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 12:50
Total Xylenes 190 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/28/13 12:50
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 12:50
Gasoline Range Organics 4600 250 ug/l NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 12:50
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.12:50
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13.12:50
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B v 10/28/13 12:50
4-Bromiofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 12:50

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 4 of 15



KIFF @)

Analytical LLC

Project Name: 4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Report Number : - 86345

Date : - 11/01/2013

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 ‘Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Sample ;- MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 86345-03
Sample Date :10/17/2013
Method
Measured Reporting i Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13 10:04
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.19:14
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
_Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
Methyl-t-butyl-ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L: EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 19:14
1,2-Dichloroethane <.0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:14
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 19:14

Page 5 of 15




KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Report Number : 86345

Date :-~ 11/01/2013

Sample : MW-8 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 86345-04
Sample Date :10/17/2013
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13 10:08
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
Total Xylenes 0.78 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 19:47
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 19:47
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 19:47

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 6 of 15
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Analytical LLC

Report Number - 86345
‘ Date : 11/01/2013

Project Name: 4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Sample : MW-9 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 86345-05
Sample Date :10/17/2013 ‘
Method

Measured Reporting ; Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/1310:12
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:23
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B - 10/28/13 20:23
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:23
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.20:23
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ' <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:23
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L ‘NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 20:23
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 - 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B | 10/28/13 20:23
1 ,2-Dichlor6ethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery . EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:23
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery. -EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 996 ' % Recovery -NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13.20:23

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 ~ Page 7.0f15




KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Sample : MW-10
Sample Date :10/17/2013

4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Matrix : Water

Report Number.: 86345

Date: 11/01/2013

Lab Number : 86345-06

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13 10:16
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
Gasoline Range Organics < 250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 20:56
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 20:56
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13.20:56
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 20:56

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 8 of 15
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :

O

4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Report Number -8

Date . 11/01/2013

6345

Sample ;- MW-11 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 86345-07
Sample Date :10/17/2013

: Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13.10:26
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.21:34
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 21:34
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13.21:34
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 21:34
Methyl-t-butyl ether (VITBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 21:34
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 21:34
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 21:34
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 21:34
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery - EPA 8260B 10/28/13 21:34
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 21:34

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 . 530-297-4800

Page 9 of 15




KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  4Q13 GWM 25821
Project Number : 185750037

Sample : MW-12
Sample Date :10/17/2013

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 86345
Date i 11/01/2013

Lab Number : 86345-08

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Lead, Dissolved < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/L EPA 200.7 10/29/13 10:30
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
Methyi-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
Gasoline Range Organics <250 250 ug/L NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 22:07
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 | ug/L EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/13 22:07
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery NWTPH-Gx 10/28/13 22:07

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 10 of 15
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= ,vironmental Work Order Narrative
-

iy

=m aboratories, Inc.

Work Order: 13-10-2006 Page 1 of 1

Condition Upon Receipt:
Samples were received under Chain of Custody (COC) on 10/26/13. They were assigned to Work Order 13-10-2006.

Unless otherwise noted on the Sample Receiving forms all samples were received in good condition and within the
recommended EPA temperature criteria for the methods noted on the COC. The COC and Sample Receiving Documents are
integral elements of the analytical report and are presented at the back of the report.

Holding Times:

All samples were analyzed within prescribed holding times (HT) and/or in accordance with the Calscience Sample Acceptance
Policy unless otherwise noted in the analytical report and/or comprehensive case narrative, if required. '

Any parameter identified in 40CFR Part 136:3 Table Il that is designated as "analyze immediately" with a holding time of <= 15
minutes (40CFR-136.3 Table H, footnote 4), is. considered a "field" test and the reported results will be qualified as being
received outside of the stated holding time unless received at the laboratory within 15 minutes of the collection time.

Quality Control:

All quality control parameters (QC) were within established control limits except where noted in the QC summary forms or
described further:within this report.

Additional Comments:

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for % moisture. All QC
results are always reported-on a wet weight basis,

Subcontractor Information:

Unless otherwise noted below (or on the subcontract form), no samples were subcontracted.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL: (714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ésc:ence

Analytical Report

= nvironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 10/26/13
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order: 13-10-2006
Davis, CA 95618-6505 Preparation: EPA 504.1 Ext.
Method: EPA 504.1
Units: ug/L
Project: 4Q13 GWM 25821 Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID
Collected

Client Sample Number

Parameter Resuit

DE Qualifiers
1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010

Parameter Resuilt RL DF
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010 1

Parameter Result RL

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010

"R

o - .
Parameter Result RL

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010

R

Parameter Result RL
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010

TR

Parameter Result RL Qualifiers

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010

R

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor. MDL: Method Detection Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Gfove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL: (714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714)894-7501
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alscience
. Analytical R
i NVironmental alytical Report

&a aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: ~.-10/26/13
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order: 13-10-2006
-Davis, CA 95618-6505 Preparation: : EPA 504.1 Ext.
Method: EPA 504.1
Units: ug/L
Project: 4Q13 GWM 25821 Page 2 of 2
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QCBatch.ID
Number” ) qulected. : : Prepared Analyzed

esult RL DE Qualifiers

1,2-Dibromoethane . ND 0.010 1

Parameter Result RL DFE Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010 1

Parameter Result RL DE Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010 1

RL: Reporting Limit. . ‘DF: Dilution Factor. - MDL.: Method Detection Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « - TEL: (714) 895-5494 ..+ . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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fénvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCSD
—
&w aboratories, Inc. v

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 10/26/13

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order: 13-10-2006

Davis, CA 95618-6505 Preparation: EPA 504.1 Ext.

‘ Method: EPA 504.1

Page 1 of 1

Project: 4Q13 GWM 25821
LCS/LCSD Batch Number

Qualifiers

Date Prepared = Date Analyzed

“ x&ﬁ’fi’

LCSD LCSD %Rec. CL PD

RPD CL

Parameter
Conc %Rec Congc. %Rec.
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.2857 0.2870 100 0.3410 119 60-140 17 0-25
0.3580 125 60-140 25 0-25

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.  CL: Control Limits

o TEL:(714)895-5494 - FAX: (714)894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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i‘f -alscience
:g_nvironmen tal Sample Analysis Summary Report
% aboratories, Inc.
Work Order: 13-10-2006 Page 1.0f 1
: Extraction Chemist ID Instrument Analytical Location
EPA 504.1 Ext. 669 GC 40 1

Method
EPA 504.1

Location 1: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - . » TEL:(714) 895-5494 -+~ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£ _alscience

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

S aboratories, Inc.

Work Order: 13-10-2006 Page 1 of 1
Qualifiers - Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
< Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution. Therefore, the sample data was reported without further
clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was
in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of contro! due to suspected matrix interference. The
associated LCS recovery was in control.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to suspected matrix interference.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to suspected matrix interference.
6 Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.
7 Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
BV Sample received after holding time expired.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time. gé’“f
HD The chromatographic pattern was inconsistent with the profile of the reference fuel standard. %{
HDH The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier hydrocarbons
were also present (or detected). .
HDL The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but lighter hydrocarbons were
also present (or detected).
J Antalytez vgas detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is
estimated. &
JA Analyte positively identified but quantitation is an estimate.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit range (+/- 4 SD from the mean).
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike
concentration by a factor of four or greater.
SG The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for % moisture. All QC results are
reported on a wet weight basis.

Any parameter identified in 40CFR Part 136.3 Table || that is designated as "analyze immediately"” with a holding time of <= 15 minutes
{40CFR-136.3 Table I, footnote 4), is considered a "field" test and the reported results will be qualified as being received outside of the
stated holding time unless received at the laboratory within 15 minutes of the collection time.

A calculated total result (Example: Total Pesticides) is the summation of each component concentration and/or, if "J" flags are reported,

estimated concentration. Component concentrations showing not detected (ND) are summed into the calculated total result as zero
concentrations.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL: (714) 895-5494 - FAX (714) 894-7501
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Test Detail for Kiff Work Order: 86345

EDB/DBCP by EPA 504 (1)
Ethylene Dibromide

Page 1 of 1
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WebOnTrac View Shipment -

rac 800.334.5000

Qrs Tims Delivary for Less

Date Printed 10/25/2013

Shipped From:

KIFF ANALYTICAL
2795 2ND STREET 300
DAVIS, CA 95618

Pé’%ﬁldﬁﬁ 2

D10010628143010

Tracking#D10010628143010

Sent By: SAMPLE RECEIVINGX125
Phone#: (530)297-4800

wgt(lbs): 25

Reference: SUBS 86345
Reference 2: 600

Ship To Company:

CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
7440 LINCOLN WAY

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

SAMPLE RECEIVING (714)895-5494

Service: §

Sort Code: QRG

‘Special Services:
Saturday Delivery
Signature Required

httoefxxrarxr Antenn anmlamshantras mewchinment aeny?rencat=false code=CAT.SCIENCE

10/25/2013
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e ajscience T R . | . '
= vironmental WORK ORDER #: 13-10=-[1 [][=]

f aboratories, Inc.

CLIENT: _ KIFE

pate: 10/26/13

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC2 (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0 °C, not frozen except sedimentitissue) -
Temperature _.2 o 2 °C- 0.2°C (CF) = 2 .2 °¢ #ZBlank [ Sample
0 Sample(s) ddtside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
0] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier. A
Ambient Temperature: J Air O Filter Checked by: &_7:_
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
Jaf Cooler ] O No (Not Intact) O NotPresent I N/A  Checked by: §62—
7 Sample O O No (Not Intact) 2 Not Present Checked by: &R\
SAMPLE CONDITION: =~ , - Yes B No N/A y
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... i O O Jg
COC document(s) received COMPIBLE. .......cooveoieiieieiiie e, T i O O
[ Collection dateftime, matrix, andfor # of containers logged in based on sample labels.
0 No analysis requested. I Not refinquished. I No date/time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC..........ooon STV O d g
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............oon i O ]
Sample container(s) intact and good condition........... TP vl d |
Proper containers and sufficient vdlume for analyses requested............... i O O
Analyses received within holding time.................... VTR TIOP SO g O O
Aqueous samples received within 15-minute holding time '
OpH O Reéidual Chiorine [ Dissolved Sulfides [J Dissolved Oxygen........... O ] lZ{
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container............ e = O ]
,{Z}/Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis -container(s) free of 'headspace ...................... SUUURTU vl o O
_Tedlar bag(s) free ofcondensation.;.......,.................‘................; ...... .. 0 =z
CONTAINER TYPE: , ,
Solid: (l40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve () DEnCores® OTerraCores® O_
Aqueous:,@'V%A CIVOAh COVOAna, [1125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBp E;HAGB O01AGBna, J1AGBs
[J500AGB [I500AGJ [I500AGJs [0250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs U1 PB [J1PBna [I500PB
[1250PB [J250PBn [J125PB [1125PBznna [1100PJ (1100PJna; [ O O
Air: OTedlar® OCanister Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: 6% 1 ‘
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Piastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E:Envelope Reviewed by: 8 5—9&
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 naz:NazS,0s na: NaOH p: HaPOq 81 H280, u: Ultra-pure znna: ZnAc+NaOHf: Filtered  Scanned by: K'J’/f

SOP T100,_090 (07/31/13)



Q

June 22,2015
Ms. Laura Klasner

Reference: 7-Eleven Store 25821 Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

ATTACHMENT B

SITE VISITATION REPORT/FIELD NOTES

STANTEC MONITORING WELL PURGING
AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

7-Eleven Store 25821 Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report






@ ; WORK REQUEST FORM__ i?l]

Sta
JOB NAME: Former 7-Eleven 25821 JOB NUMBER: 185750037
SITE ADDRESS: 1824 George Washington START DATE: 2 / 17/ 13
' Richland, WA Tty
PREPARED FOR: Emily Harper PREPARED BY: Emily Harper

REVIEWED BY: Paul Fairbairn

. Review H&S Plan.

- Arrive onsite and check in with Station Manager and contact Paul Fairbairn.

. Review HASP, conduct Health and Safety briefing and perform Site Walk to determine any traffic flow.

. Gauge all site wells following gauging order on Sampling Request Form.

. Low-flow purge ‘and sample wells following the sampling order provided.

. Take a drum for purge water. Store purge water in drums onsite, make sure they are labeled properly and secured.
. Take an inventory of all waste drums generated by Stantec at the site, and mark locations on site plan.

. Call Paul Fairbairn in the office prior to leaving the site.

BN B IWIN|

Job Numbers:
Onsite and Travel Time
185750037.200.0700

Contacts Information:
Paul Fairbairn in Stantec Office : (425) 298-1016
Paul Fairbairn Stantec Cell: (206) 369-8383

NWTPH-Gx H&S plan
BTEX (8260) Safety Equipment
EDB, EDC, MTBE, Total ’Lead Delineators

Mini cooler for product sample

Low-Flow Purging/Sampling Equipment

Oil/Water Interface Probe

Disposable bailers/ Rope

Peristaltic Pump & Tubing

Drum and labels

AUTHORIZATION

COMPLETED: {;’fl? %




1st QUARTER 2013 SAMPLING REQUEST

7-Fleven Service Station No.25821- L ted at 1824 George Washington; Richland, WA 99354
Project No. Task Project Manager Date Lab: Client Contact:
185750037 200.0700 Paul Fairbaim 02/22/13 Kiff Jose Rios
Depth of Pump
Well Gaug. Gaug. Well Samp. Analyses Well Top of | Casing intake Comments
Number- Freq. Order Number Order Depth | Screen{ Dia. (ft bTOC)
MW-3 1 1 : NWTPHG, BTEX (8260), EDB, EDC, MTEE, Total Lead
MW-5 2 2 NWTPHG, BTEX (8260), EDB, EDC, MTBE, Total Lead
MW-6 5 5 NWTPHG, BTEX (8280), EDB, EDG; MTBE, Tolal Lead
MW.7 4 4 MWTPHG, BTEX (8260}, EDB, EDC, MTBE, Total Lead
MW-8 3 3 NWTPHG, BTEX (8260), EDB, EDC, MTEBE. Tolaf Lead
Notes:

"Review and sign HASP prior to-arriving on site. Check in withstation manager and Stantec Project Manager Paul Fairbairn: Cell: 206 369 8383; Office: 425 298 1016

* Implement Stantec low flow purging and sampling procedures,;

*NWTPH-Gx, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC,EDB

*The wells are now historically clean, if product or sheen is found, use Stop Work Authority and contact the 7-Eleven Project Manager Paul Fairbairn immediately.

*Please gauge all selected wells first and proceed to sample all wells unless otherwise noted:

*Store water in drum on-site. Label drum with contents with a Non Hazardous Waste Drum label and note in the field log

No. wells gauged without sampling:

5

Gallons Purged:

Total wells sampled:

212212013




SITE VISITATION REPORT g

>  1Q13-Former 7-Eleven Service Station No. 25821~ Richland, WA mgn
ntec
Name(s) tf‘\'\\\/ul H‘\w%@ Date: ’24 L}} 13 Time of Arrival Call-In; N[‘A
Arrival Time: " 7.0 Departure Time: ) | ue Time of Departure Call-n ] 2> 01}
Who did you call? Paul Fairbairn

DRUM INVENTORY

I
WATER \_) CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP
A,

{’“ 2 . SOIL L f EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP

HEALTH AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT
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[ LL‘N‘C%W&N (=50, bent ey WL
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TPROPER OFE

TXACH oiNTs QROR LIsTING

G

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ONSITE AND NOTES
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" Stantec

Stantec
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: L j’]»%/ o)

Field Technician:

-t HARP TG

Project Name: Former 7-Eleven #25821

Project Number:

185750037

DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC

DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below JOC
DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Cai!g’ Below TOC

Flow throughi'éell calibrated Y _Q_ N_

"

Welis cheéked for product and gauged prior to commencement of bailing or purging the wells Y N__
WELL OR MEASUREMENTS - ‘
LOCATION TIME DTP DTW DTB PURGE?| SHEEN? | SAMPLE? COMMENTS / PROBE
' (feet) | (feet) | (feeft) (Y/N) (YIN). (YIN) CALIBRATION
_MW-1 534 i3.041 19681 N S U L OB THR
MW-2 540 RS L 12| A/ LN
_Mw-3 G Qs (Zolig50l Y [N | Y
MW-4 G AR A Y
MW-5_ 7 04 Na ligSelv |~ [ ¥ | ORY el
MW-6 D ) 6. 08 1715 Y | n Y
MW-7 £y N 7807 -T2 0 DV . V4
MW-8 34 | 13 el | N 1 Y
4
’ e
&8 o
v =
L4 < ;
s ] 3 i

10f1




Stantec =y
ELEVED
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET [ ]
Stantec :
PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: Well & Sample ID:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven Emy uARiER MAN -2,
LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA
Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): % |
W
‘),‘ ’f)( , \3\ Sample Time: ‘—{ 'i L.OW-FLOW USED: \&
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent . Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 é 4" 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) {0.16) (0.6) (1:46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = GRS S
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = v O
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ‘2. , 4 (o ACTUAL PURGE (G} =/, / 5 L.
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
l:j*t::t /13 (2400hr) (GEYL. - (degrees C) {umhos/em) (um%s) {visual)
: O O L il (o} -210 5.1 AR 238.0
€14 Ll b 12.30p 209 z:(&Q (LRR 218,94
B }}—- W50 i 'L €E : % 21 Gl 2 (LEAL (8BS .4
88565 ?Sm__ 1189 £39 e 3 EAL 1212
Y B9 1 .¢) Y ﬁgi‘_ﬂ (AR [Shh
P 4 | Losk d1.Go ,&t’m (2,5 athz 1LY
» B4y 1. ISt 12.4Y 57 (.54 (LEAR  14¥ .0
T d [ - 2] 1
, . =t /1D
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: ; 0
Acceptable Variance Limits: <10% <£3% <041 ’ <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE:  i(v .5 O SAMPLE DTW: X
QTY OF SAMPLE \{_ESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
&HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-g
1-HNO3 poly BTEX-g (8260)
2 Nov s - Vals MTBE, EDB, EDC
total lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES \& NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: . (%, 0V D WELL CASING CONDITION: ¢ Rpds £ = dile Mot
WELL VAULT CONDITION: (gr )OO SEAL PRESENT?: %Z() BOLTS PRESENT?: % 5 1/2-
WELL INTEGRITY: (O welLTag: /A Lock#: 4/ /,fl
i ¥

Rewarks:_ TOC @ F ofbGet goo WVLL 7LD NORIHWARDS ¢ plufo

R«
Page , of w2

; s
SIGNATURE:. o~ (5




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Stantec

Stantec
PROJECT #: 185750037

Purged & Sampled By:

Well & Sample ID:

CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven

£ WP T O

mw - &

LOCATION; 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA

<
Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): N/ \
/13 Sample Time: /N LOW-FLOW USED: \/
i V4 7 M :
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other Z },
CASING DIAMETER: 2" \}5 4" 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.18) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = ’x, / e, L
[Nl f &
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = \)<
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feet) = / ACTUAL PURGE (GL) =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
N (2400hr) (GL) (degrees C) {umhos/cm) {units} (visual)
- N ,_l(\‘ N A “,"r &
- e [N [ L \
* VIV e
e
o - —
- rall K ,
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: == %? 2 }/ {3
Acceptable Variance Limits: £10% <3% <0.1 <£10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: SAMPLE DTW:
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
7&HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH:g
1-HNO3 poly BTEX-g (8260)
7 ton (RES UOAS MTBE, EDB; EDC
total lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: OGS WELL CASING CONDITION: ~ 0OO%
WELL VAULT CONDITION: (o] SEAL PRESENT?: \as BOLTS PRESENT?: 7’? S 7/ y
- WELL INTEGRITY: £ 00 WELL TAG: A //‘}% LOCK#: )\// A
L5 4
REMARKS: DRY wELL
SIGNATURE: i /4_-/ Page 7o ®)

e

oy
e



Stantec

b
ELEVER
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET [ ]
Stantec
PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: Well & Sample ID:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven EmuY B fER w - K
LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA
Puiged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): DA -]
12 1D Sample Time: 09 4y LOW-FLOW USED: \S
¥ i
SAMPLE TYPE; Groundwater.- .- X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" é 4% 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (016) (0.6) (1.48)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = Vo, o
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = ot D <
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT -(feety =~ - | (9 =} ACTUAL PURGE (GL)= - » q O L-
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DAT, TIME VOLUME - TEMP CONDUCTIVITY. ~pH COLOR O.R.P.
f ll/El by {2400hr) {80 (degrees C) *{umhos/cm) {unils) (visual)
e . as TS H 4.03 LLEAR "29.0
QF: 1 S04 12.%55 AN 2.3 CLeErfts  ZHe, o
0GBY A (3 % ExeA .57 Cighle. ~+<S. 7
N% 09: 37 45t FENZE . FOY 2.50  ERe -3z,
== o - -
B %\%‘% ;;;;; {\ ‘} 2 ,L}/\b
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: b
Acceptable Variance Limits: £10% £3% <0.1 <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 2.6, D (0 SAMPLE DTW: X
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
“8 HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-g
1-HNO3 poly BTEX-g (8260)
2. NoNPCES vofs MTBE, EDB, EDC
total lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YS!
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES ZS NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: oo U WELL CASING CONDITION: Goniy ,
WELL VAULT CONDITION: {5 C5.30 SEAL PRESENT?:  YZ§ BOLTSPRESENT2: 3 /3 Yo §
P : 4 1
WELL INTEGRITY: (5 ©OD WELLTAG:  M/4 LOCK#: ,A//}4"
REMARKS: 7. cRAIKCD  Pav  pBocrs PN
SIGNATURE: M i / ,,;Z—« = Page (& of \“
7




, Stantec , g
é ‘ ELEVEN
' WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET H

~ Stantec
PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged,& Sampled By: Well & Sample ID:
—
GLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven it AR PER MW - F
LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way, Richland, WA
Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): Ofl‘ 55
2/ 27 /13 Sample Time:  10: 7.4 LOW-FLOW USED: 6
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater . X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" Ty 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = (&.19
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = . O .
- - - [,5 ¢
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2\ ACTUAL PURGE (@)= [, & &
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
. DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.RP.
1.2 5 /I} (2400hr) (Gt) L= (degrees C) {umhos/cm) (units) (visual)
1013 15 . 12.62  _.pEF 4_'_?5_ CLEAR. 8.0
020 LS50 [3.49 L OER o9 (LEAR. =10.Y
(02D IS L i%.47 , (04 T Q4 ((EFAR -y, ]
Nz 1026 .25 L L9 | Z.(af CLAR. ~@Z2.3
\M
e — i
g J'Z 5 I
v T~ {
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: N
Acceptable Variance Limits: <10% < 3% <01 <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: | F. 14 SAMPLE DTW: A
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
“#-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-g
1-HNOS3 poly . BTEX-g (8260)
1 Mo ereEs Yo &g MTBE, EDB, EDC
. i total lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES Z‘)' NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: CAL % WELL CASING CONDITION: GO
WELL VAULT CONDITION: DAV\A(}ED up SEAL PRESENT?: 1M t;f\ BOLTS PRESENT?: gy C ( { et
WELL INTEGRITY:  ZAIR. WELLTAG:  AJ /A LOCK#: N/ A
, f &

ReMARKS: PRy PUME tarl) R FnRE ISt PEADING « sf To REPW(E purp
DR ED SIMPLE

e

Lo
A
SIGNATURE: W // T Page (f of O



Stantec
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

W

Stamaec
PROJECT #: 185750037

Purged & Sampled By:

Well & Sample ID:

CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven

Eraiul WAL PCR

s —(p

LOCATION:. 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA

Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400nr): 10 4 (@
2/2,’;‘/( 3 Sample Time: 107 LOW-FLOW USED; }Y
SAMPLE TYPE; Groundwater: " x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other '
CASING DIAMETER: » & &
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 1915
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = L QD e
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 3.0% ACTUAL PURGE (9f) =/ HS L
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH v ‘COLOR O.R.P.
L/L?/fa (2400hr) (GY) b~ (degrees C) {umhos/cm) {units) {visual)
~ 1951 ™S _1yY.03 WHE Y CFAR  -BY.17
[Grstd (0 7L 50D -.’JH L R =02
‘ 190-5°F A0 15D S .\ _-_-1_1_34_1
v THeYa) L2004  15:19 (pSS :.;_3_ g,_gm_‘_ -1722.7
T ‘ g
1
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:
: Acceptable Variance Limits: £10% <£3% <0.1 £10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: |, D ® SAMPLE DTW: X
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
“A%-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-g
1-HNO3 poly BTEX-g (8260)
7 don RS Yol MTBE, EDB, EDC
total lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
NO

Fiow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?:

YES b

WELL PAD CONDITION: | (5 Q3 9 WELL CASING CONDITION: _ gy SMA UL ( RACK.
WELL VAULT conDITioN: ~ O¥-. ~ BuiLDuP seAL PRESENT2 WS BoLTS PRESENT?: WS ‘3/3
WELL INTEGRITY: (320D WELLTAG:  AJ/A Locke: N4
 §

REMARKS:;

SMALL CPACE NEAR

ToP 0c CASING on £4ST SIDE foh)

SIGNATURE: " =F ;/ﬁ\\

Page 5 of 5




KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95618
Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: . 530.297.4802
Washington EIM Report? /@\Jﬁ [J No

SRG #/ LabNo.

Page “

of |

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

RA— - ol
m@%ﬂﬁ User Location ID: _ Analysis Request TAT
2 clrcle method ,
Phone Number; User Study ID: 2@ s t
Fax Number: Bill to: zl<|8 £ K O -
urs -248-1019 Blalel |513 g 24nr| 5
Project #: Sampler Print Name: gislg 212 sl ®
(£53500%7 EMILY HARPER =18 |=IBIS|E| ||B|5]E ol3
Project Name: Sampler Signature: ] m 1818yl - 2|3 N 48r]
] e Sl ol s o
Q13 (M EVENT ez 3 AHRHE B ERRE g lé&
— ~— —— = ~—~ < 5 ™~
Waﬁ»&@w "Sampling Container Preservative Ve |8 || |2 selelz|tlslalzlgic|gls 72hr
2|8l |E|e|S|2|alz|E|a|x|2|¥|:|E Y ,
< va“mwmmmwmmm.mmm@ﬂx@ WA
— S SHEHHBHEEHHEHEEEH DR E
=l 5l.|al8 slo 5 OISIEls|s|d|elele|a|a|T|gl5|2=IR]R
FBHERAEHER I HRE LS HEHEHEEEEHHEHE R
Sample Designation pate | Time 1R|w|alo|-] |TIT1=Z 21815 I5iElZ|alc|2|S|S|SIFIric|lul=]lrlZ]Z
MW-2 eraps| gz ] 1§ [0 X
MW - 8 %/193)03:40 _ TWW% . X
MW - 7 Yealis 1024 g SNER )
MW- G Yeefes [1:03_ K] 1S O X IK
&Mmﬂzpcﬁrma by: Date TTime ,ﬂw@qb?&mﬁ - *mmamaﬁw -
,_ l Yikpz  |IFP
Dats Jrn.ﬁm |Received by:
Date Time |Received by Laboratery: For Lab Use Only: . Sample Receipt
Temp °C Initials Date Time Therm.ID# _ | Coclant Present
Yes / No




| (P stantec ~— WWORKREQUEST FORM 1z

JOB NAME: Former 7-Eleven 25821 _ JOB NUMBER: 185750037
SITE ADDRESS: 1824 George Washington START DATE: i(?/ ?/
_Richland, WA
PREPARED FOR: Dsitrie-Hansor £ PREPARED BY: //_D Z_}H, /
NOTE: REVIEWED BY: Paul Fairbairn

.-Review H&S Plan.

. Arrive onsite and check in with Station Manager and contact Paul Fairbairn. .

. Review HASP, conduct Health and Safety briefing and perform Site Walk to determine any traffic ﬂow

. Gauge all site wells foliowing gauging order on Sampling Reguest Form.

. Low-flow purge and sample wells following the sampimg order provided.

. Take a drum for purge water. Store purge water in drums onsite, make sure they are labeled properly and secured.
. Take an inventory of all waste drums generated by Stantec at the site, and mark locations on site plan.

. Call Paul Fairbairn in the office prior to leaving the site,

oo\nc:oi.xawm-—\

Job Numbers:
Onsite and Travel Time
185750037.200.0700

Contacts Information:
Paul Fairbairn in Stantec Office : (425) 298-1016
Paul Fairbairn Stantec Cell: (206) 369-8383

NWTPH-Gx H&S plan
BTEX (8260) Safety Equipment
EDB, EDC, MTBE, Dissolved Lead Delineators

Mini cooler for product sample
Low-Flow Purging/Sampling Equipment
Qil/Water Interface Probe

Disposable bailers/ Rope

Peristaltic Pump & Tubing

Drum and labels

AUTHORIZATION : ' COMPLETED: ﬁ /// NS

e




SITE VISITATION REPORT =)
w

@ Stantec 3Q13 - Former 7-Eleven Service Station No. 25821- Richland, WA
Yy .
Name(s) Doiteie-Hanson Date: [Q[t 1[ i Time of Arrival Call-in: LI
Time of Departure Cali-in_| ' QO

Arrival Time: g f:_g ) Departure Time: e \Q

Paul Fairbairn

Who did you call?

DRUM INVENTORY

cARBON TSRUMS fROM TOTAL OPEN TOP

WATER

empry el et stl TOTAL BUNG TOP

SoiL
WM& te— No Pu drawd

Lo ———.
—————

HEALTH AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT

— e PP (0o~ (LrE SHIFLO S VB oNs1E)
e v cRP ARST ALO b £RE EXT,
TRASNC PROPER Ted\S
SLOYE PLBUC 1IN
i _hoel

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ONSITE AND NOTES

2 20 AQRGE ONSUF - BEM HOWOE éReor WALITE SE1LD ALREADY HERE

40 (ALEd PAL
s UEAtlasacer BRBE o/ &EN

£:50 TR ® SBWAY  (ASHLER b MANAGER

9 60 SET W bECon b SAMPLING £8P

1S QN QUGG

fq: N GLM QUOSE  oH<TE = vl confliVE cul\VBY DETA 4 ZEPRT oD

m U0 fipided corice . Wwall tv<alin & o (g

116 BrelN SATURS (2 M 3

ug Yl Gagad Souul s m%m cloonu bAoran €45
(oo CAUL Pau

205 cAul QoRIE vl ARE L SANPES @ e sk

L2 10 ePART S

s




() stantec Stantec o 4
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
Gauge Date:: | ﬁl } “J-/ 1L Project Name: Former 7-Eleven #25521
, . R ,
Field Technician; Daitrie Hanson. E. &‘\@'f v 0\ Project Number: 185750037
DTP = Depth to Free Product {FP.or NAPH) Below TQC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC
; DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC
R , Flow through cell calibrated Y_ 5 % N
Wells chsckwi,’ roduct and gauged pnor to commencement of bailing or purging the wells | Y © -3 N_
WELL OR . . MEASUREMENTS
LOCATIO’& . - TIME DTP DTW DTB PURGE? | SHEEN?:| SAMPLE? | COMMENTS / PROBE
b _(feet) | (feet) {feet) (YIN) {YIN) {(YIN) CALIBRATION
mw-r | ' q:14 P 2 BV MTSE Y
MW-2 e ¢: %0 ib-Q0libtol Ny | NALN
MW-3 : i16.6 Y
Mw-4 | i : NA [N
MW-5 | . A LW | DRY
MW-6 V¥
MW-7 No | Y
MW-8 AY
MW-9 Y
MW-10 ; Y
MW-11 |~ - | Y
MW-12 Y

10f1
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Stantec —
@ Stantec : e
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET [

PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: Well & Sample 1D:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc. E.\hefEQ MW-7
LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA
Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): = {17 (S
{ofi :1,/ \3 Sample Time: [/~ 3.5 LOW-FLOW USED: \6
SAMPLE TYPE~ Groundwater. .. .x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 4" ? 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = | & OQJ
DEPTH TOWATER (feet=___ S, S(0 ~
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= -~ 1.4 ACTUAL PURGE (¢L) = % N 1 % L
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
‘DATE; TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
LAan% (2400hr) (L) (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual)
) TE \é Q1S 2019 2,223 .06 ((EAP y.S

ook Qo 20.3% 2,237 a4 gg&%
il 4 40 20.%5 2225 (.0 CERASS 1y F
1 23 LAS 10. 3 1.21% S Q3 UFAR 13}, 2

THYa) 2.00 20 . %¢n 2.2272 < .%Q’ CLEAR 323
*-' TR 1.40 20. 3 1232 S. Y (UFRe. 20 .(v
—
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: T
Acceptable Variance Limits: £ 10% i <3% £0.1 <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: }[a : ‘5 Q SAMPLE DTW: STSA
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 mL Poly : Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?; YES 5 NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: 0\{ WELL CASING CONDITION: - 5 (3Dt~
WELL VAULT CONDITION: - QK SEAL PRESENT?: - N O BOLTS PRESENT?: - { [7)

WELL INTEGRITY: _ QY. WELLTAG:  hJfA LOCK#: b;(ig

REMARKS: _ yfLL ULID /[)AMM\E{j

SIGNATURE: é}’ / T Page | of Z




Stantec mrg

Stant:
O stantec WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET o
PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: Well & Sample ID:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc. E. LArPER. MW-6

LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA

Purged & Sampled Date: sTART (2400nr: | |¥HO )
0/ (&;;’k sample Time: [ 7. OO LOW-FLOW USED: 73
U Lot

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other. -

CASING DIAMETER: 2% 4" 6"

Casing Volume: (liters per foot} (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 12.00o

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = [S.FE ,

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet=___ 3,19 ACTUAL PURGE (&L) - 2.5 L

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
ATE TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR OR.P.

\QMQ_ (2400hr)_ (L) (degrees C) (umhoslcm) (units) (‘visual)
5D zo ’-% .78 5.35 GeAr  -10&s
n-s z. 28 6840 5. 13 CLERR  —H2.F

N 1°s9  wbpo Lo % (9% S.26 _(ERR.  -i/81

\
G
, A
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: ™
Acceptable Variance Limits: < 10% <£3% <0.1 <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: %00 b SAMPLE DTW: <
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs £DB
1-Unpreserved 250 mL Poly Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: ) SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSi
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES 5 NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: [T WELL CASING CONDITION: _ (& a0y
WELL VAULT CONDITION: oYL SEAL PRESENT?: % BOLTS PRESENT?; ﬁg _72
WELL INTEGRITY: . . poty WELL TAG: ng LOCK#: [\}//L,
[ ¥
REMARKS:
2

SIGNATURE: / Page Z o g




. Stantec =
6 Stantec Hiven
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET e =
PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: Well & Sample ID:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc. <. Lacoe R MW-8
LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA
Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): ! L" l’L :
{oh3/13 Sample Time: {1} O LOW-FLOW USED: 5
L
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater - x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: Pl 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) {0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 16.3F5
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = {9.08
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = [{. 3 ACTUALPURGE )= 2. OQ L
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
AT| TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
oIz {2400hr) {L (degrees C) ~“(umhos/cm) (units) {visual)

v il a.50 2h27 2.3 S LE A
iy Lo 2,09 2-829 S/ f%ﬁﬁ 2.0
(2224 5O 24,272 1. 993 S.08 LAP

N\
LR
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: : V
Acceptable Variance Limits: <10% <3% <0.1 £10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 1S [3 SAMPLE DTW: =
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs £EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 mL Poly Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES g NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: (O WELL CASING CONDITION: [((Neeln)

WELL VAULT CONDITION: O3V, - QaJNket SEAL PRESENT?: (L% BOLTS PRESENT?: 3[’3
. |3

WELL INTEGRITY: (.30 WELL TAG: U/A LOCK#; MZ&
; / ,

REMARKS:

Page ‘? of ﬁ

M/

SIGNATURE: _——— 7"




@ Stantec Stantec u-gn

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: Well & Sample ID:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc. C UARRES MW-9
LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA
Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): (2. HC) , ‘
{ 0/'4 /T’J‘; Sample Time: (& L0 LOW-FLOW USED: X
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater .. X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other . "
CASING DIAMETER: 2" ZS 4% 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 15,08
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = i{n. O\ ,
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 3 {3 ACTUAL PURGE (¢L) = /,)) lS
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
ATE TIME VOLUME . TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
v 2 (2400hr) (L) (degrees C) {umhos/cm) (units) {visual)
' {248 0.45 2022 1132 (63 6eay . Lot
b2 0.3S 203 1. 168 L 30 pAY 2572
11:SY [ 1S 10. 20 1.262 &R Gepdfce 2.
153 Ae) 0.4 2.28F 3.01 ey frt 1.8
£3:00 200 zo-(8 2.75R8 3.0 ey fee 6.9
i3:03 2. LS 10.14 2.15Y4 4. 15 Gy et 12.9
| L5000 .50 20 %0 1.2sL 1. 3o GEY/LL é )Y
\ Baa- T35~ 1275 Lasz T3 égﬁa 194
(AN
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: =
Acceptable Variance Limits: < 10% < 3% <01 ’ <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 172.00 C{ SAMPLE DTW: X
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 mL Poly . Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT::
Geotech Peristaltic pump _ YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES X NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: oMYy = wjEW WELL CASING CONDITION: GV NEW
o
WELL VAULT CONDITION: @ ok = & ZE\;.J SEAL PRESENT?; %g S BOLTS PRESENT?: Q Z
WELL INTEGRITY: (5 00 - nEW/ weLLTac: BHV 374 Lockt:  NJ/A

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: 2= % page H ot &

— -7




@ Stantec

Stantec
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 185750037

Purged & Sampled By:

Well & Sample ID:

CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc.

EHACLEL

MW-12

LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA

Purged & Sampled Date:

START (2400hr): | D 2.0

iﬁ/ = / 13 Sample Time: /3 .45 LOW-FLOW USED: “
SAMPLE TYPE Groundwater - X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" q 4" 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feety= -~ 4. {p ()
DEPTH TOWATER (feet) = (L4, 9 (4
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = (o, (D ACTUAL PURGE (@L) = .00 L
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DAT! TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
ie) l| 3 ij:} {2400hr) (L) (degrees C) (umhos/cm) {units) {visual)
15:30 950 126 1.3 2. b . H9  oryfet YR
12:33 0.3S 9. 9% 2. 3o 598 GRY/L SS9
12 1S .91 2.8 S.HR  GRYJLe 63S
13136 LSO i9.97 2.6 S 20 Ryl 463
03y 1.00 4.q0k 2.608 S. (9 aRyfe 20 .o
vy 2.50 2.0.18 2.523 S | CLEDE. 8.s
\ N
DLW
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: :
Acceptable Variance Limits: <10% £3% <0.1 <10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 2.0.(h0 {t SAMPLE DTW: >
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-H(_3L VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
™% 2npreserved VOAs EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 mL Poly Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump ¥S)
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES 5’_ NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: (50D % =~ wWJBM WELL CASING CONDITION: (o iy NI W

WELL VAULT CONDITION: (vt = M@ W)

“&EAL PRESENT?: MS BOLTS PRESENT?: 7 tk

WELL INTEGRITY: (ol = N@ W/ welLTac: BHV H U LOCK#: u/ A
R 7
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE: /VW pageS of ¥

//




@ Stantec

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Stantec

PROJECT #: 185750037

Purged & Sampled By:

Well & Sample ID:

CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc.

£ KAroEcR

MW-11

LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way, Richland, WA

START (2400hr): l Y Lf Q

Purged & Sampled Date:
ol 2/ Sample Time: i S: 210 LOW-FLOW USED: 76
[ 2 S
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 4" 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 22, 2O
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 1.25
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =__ {5, S ACTUAL PURGE (¢L) = H. 15
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
. ATF TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
o) H13 (2400hr) L {degrees €} _ (umhos/cm) {units) (visual)
1S05 050 409 2.15q Gyd  feoww 44
£ 0% 8 19.09 2.26% 2o Ben fcb gy.o
5l [0S 1969 2.253 6. 2% CLEAR 38.0
ig:id LSO 1% 3¢ 1.26S 6.9 LLEAR 17
2Nk 1.00 9.2 2.2t 6.93 CEAR 323
%\% 3
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: N
Acceptable Variance Limits: £10% £3% £0.1 < 10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 2—1 .f v SAMPLE DTW: 5(
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 mk Poly Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSi
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES B NO
WELL PAD CONDITION:: GG D~ N Ew WELL CASING CONDITION: Good - NEW

WELL VAULT CONDITION: ¢ ants - REW

SEAL PRESENT?: %; > BOLTS PRESENT?: ‘yz

WELL INTEGRITY: . (3905~ N EW

WELL TAG: _ By~ Locki:_MJA,
Id ¥

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE:

Pégeb of g__




Stantec

@ Stantec ?
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET L
PROJECT #:. 185750037 Purged & Sampled By: "~ Well & Sample.ID:
CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, inc. (£ W AQoe MW-10

LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA

Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr): |5 * 79
lo/i#/ s Sample Time: 1<+ S% LOW-FLOW USED: \6
L
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater . - X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
. CASING DIAMETER: 2" 4" 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.8) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feety= __ 25.1()
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 1 &
o i -
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = (x . (L ACTUAL PURGE (¢L) = ?) " L—S L
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ‘
A TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.R.P.
18 E; “-‘12‘ ; % av  (2400hr) (L) (degrees C) (umhos/cm) {units) (visual)
et 050 20.98 RN 383 GROWN 322
= e s 4 1S 2. 0% 1L.UBbo q. 4R (LEAP- 12494
5:44 2.95 211 7412 24HS (LERe. 0.0,
1557 % 00 LiF 2437 334 AR 330
ok ey
e T
% "*’
TR\
’&') :
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: >
Acceptable Variance Limits: <10% ‘ < 3% <0.1 £10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE:  42..0 (& SAMPLE DTW: =S
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL. VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 ml Poly Dissolved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaitic pump Y8l
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES K NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: - (Cas 27N = S o WELL CASING CONDITION: 3 QX - Ve w

WELL VAULT CONDITION: (5 a0 < p /@A~

WELL INTEGRITY: (5 o6 ~ e

REMARKS:

SEAL PRESENT?: ( <, BOLTS PRESENT?: _Z2./Z
weLLTaG:  [BHV 51D LOCK#: w/é

SIGNATURE: __———2 —F // ’

Page'?' of é__




@ Stantec Stantec

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 185750037

Purged & Sampled By:

Well & Sample ID:

CLIENT NAME: 7-Eleven, Inc. E lpeOF@.

MW-3

LOCATION: 1824 George Washington Way; Richland, WA

e

Purged & Sampled Date: START (2400hr):
w1y sample Time: ] (5- 30 LOW-FLOW USED: %5
. e /
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 75 4" 6"
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.16) (0.6) (1.46)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = i2,.S3
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = (. (p
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety=__2-8( ACTUAL PURGE (&;L) = 200 &
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
AT TIME VOLUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR O.RP.
(2400hr) (L) (degrees C) (umhos/cm) {units) {visual)
ilp:llp 0.50 2103 2.52% 3.68 UEAR. ¥2.3
UolQ . 0.3S 24 a7 2.50% 3.5y (AR . DS
1(p:22 {00 7. 04 AUEL .45 CLEAR 29.4
N ibt1S (SO <41 0% Z.491 3 %06 CLERQ. 36.0
~. ~
WV"'::;\M
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: e
Acceptable Variance Limits: < 10% <3% £0.1 < 10%
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: __ [(}.00 {:L SAMPLE DTW: e
QTY OF SAMPLE VESSELS & PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES:
3-HCL VOA'S PER WELL NWTPH-G, BTEX (8260), MTBE, EDC
2-Unpreserved VOAs EDB
1-Unpreserved 250 ml Poly Dissojved Lead
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Geotech Peristaltic pump YSI
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES X NO

WELL PAD CONDITION: . £

ok

WELL VAULT CONDITION:

WELL INTEGRITY: _Po 5584 € ot cor gc& WELL TAG: AJ] /f7 ‘
¥

WELL CASING CONDITION: 2A0 - _APPEARS RENT

SEAL PRESENT?:

BOLTS PRESENT?: HZ
LOCK#: _p zZﬁ

REMARKS: "g“oZiL v g MU - ACS( €iamf(i,1 /JtCQ.S‘U\(Z

Page Qof 8

SIGNATURE: 4/7 ’ /




Analytical uc

_uﬁmmn Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To):

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
K - m m- e Davis; CA 95618

Lab: 530.297.4800
Fax: 530.297.4802

SRG #/ Lab No.

Page

Yes

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

User Location |D:

Analysis Request

{User Study 1D:

circle method

gl
© | M —
$I18la = 5
- uis S @
Bill to: 4F m m 3 >
I =3 I ¢ o
Sampler Print Name: 8 = Al m m. P m . M
Emiy NARPER cl12|Z|B|S|E glelg 2
| . ignature: o) alzlalgl£|]_12123158]|% = 2
Project Name: ‘Sampler Signature: 5 [ B Al S A dtzlBlzlels m k]
Ul w258 g 18115 |5]18|2 (8|52 (8|2 2 5
« &1+ idl1gle SN ﬁ
r— " - o o < =la [+ O 4 51— Foe
nmc,?.&ma&.mf??z%v “Sampling slz| |a]3|3]8|2 b HEHBEE m g M 3
= NV 218| |Elel=|8l2|8l5 18] 8 |5l 8]¢8
QUAAND, WA s e e A e
, IR AN AR A R HHHHHRHHHEEREHEENE
Elzlzllg| |o]2]5 Bt 1EIB1E| 8183|5135 2122121515142 1814
Sample Designation: Date | Time [Slw|c]O|—] IFIT|Z slal< MENﬁ?bVaVVWTCwM,.mWWiED
7
M -3 w/ygliesolX] 18 HEEN m.nm,m.
Py ~Co - uoo ba NA , f
= 3 1% , KIS
Mot - S l2:30 hAn
M - 13:10 ; A _ym‘
Mw - 10 1$:55 Pl s
B3 T :
Maag - 1) 20081 IS 16
Mwr- |2 b H34s _Nm NA —mM_
|Relinquished by; 7 : (32 {Time " |Recewed by:
= \\Yf el
ﬂm__anc%\ Daie TTime  |Received by:
|Relinquished by: Date [Time _xono?oa by Laboratory: For Lab Use Only:  Sample Receipt
Date : Time Therm. ID#




STANTEC MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Monitoring well purging and sampling was conducted using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

approved low-flow sampling techniques.

Purging Procedures

A.

Using a decontaminated instrument (i.e., tape measure, continuity meter, or interface probe) measure
the depth to groundwater in reference to the measuring point at the top of the casing. Measure the
total depth of the well to calculate the height and volume of water in the borehole.

Based on previously obtained data, if a monitoring well is suspected of containing liquid-phase
hydrocarbon (LPH) concentrations, lower a transparent bailer into the well to evaluate the presence of
a LPH sheen on the water table.

Decontaminate the purge pump and/or PVC bailers by scrubbing in Alconox detergent solution,
followed by a tap water rinse and then a deionized water rinse.

Purge, by low-flow pumping (less than 0.5 liters per minute) for approximately five minutes. If low-flow
purging is not possible and bailing is used to purge the well, then a minimum of three well volumes wiill
be removed. If the well goes dry, the procedure listed in step E2 (below) should be followed.
Parameters should be measured after each 2-casing volume is removed.

Conduct field measurements (i.e., pH, specific conductivity, femperature, and oxidatfion-reduction
potential) note clarity, color, turbidity, and odor of purge water, and measure depth to groundwater.

1. If the well has not been purged dry, confinue to pump and conduct field measurements
(including depth to water) again every five minutes during purging.

a) If the first through third series of measurements vary by less than 10 percent, the well
has been adequately purged. Allow the well o recover to 80 percent of ifs static
condition and begin the sampling procedure.

b) If the measurements vary by 10 percent or greater, repeat Step E1 above.

c) If a minimum of three parameters cannot be measured during purging, remove three
well volumes prior to sampling.

2. If the well has been purged dry, measure the water level and allow the well to recharge to 80
percent, or for two hours, whichever occurs first. Calculate the percent recovery, and begin
the sampling procedure.

Sampling Procedures

Use the pump to collect the groundwater sample.

Transfer the groundwater sample info the appropriate container(s). Where applicable, some containers
are completely filled to achieve zero headspace. Label the samples according fo location and date
of collection.

Enter the samples info Chain-of-Custody and preserve on ice until delivery to the analytical laboratory.
Complete the Well Development or Purging/Sampling Log to be stored in the project file.

When requested by the client, collect a bailer rinsate blank of deionized water to check decontamination
procedure. In addition, trip blanks prepared by the laboratory and kept with the samples may be included
to check for cross contamination of samples within the cooler. Additional and/or alternate QA/QC samples
can be collected and analyzed upon client request.
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